—_

In accordance with
e 11Q03
Insolvency (Engiand &

o o onwy  Notice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

rrrase Y winding up

>

<

S

E *ABAFBUGT*

A09 25/07/2019 #368
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
Companynumber [0 [1 [0 [8 9 [5s5[1 e ek mpscitor
Company name in fuff | Cooper Callas Limited botd black capitals.
Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Mark
Surname Boughey
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number [ Hartwell House
Street | 55-61 Victoria Street
Post town [ Bristol
County/Region |
Postcode Bfs[1l [efafof
Country
[ Liquidator’s name
Full forename({s) Matthew 03:2:1: :ﬂ:nt‘ro tedl us about
Surname Haw another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address @
Building name/mumber | 25 Farringdon Street ootherlqudstor
se this section to tell us al

Street | another liquidator
Post town l London
County/Region !
Postcode [Efclafal f4fals
Country ’

0417 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report
From dte 206 5 [2lol1(s
w5 b5 [plol e

-

Progress report

B The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Semnee

-
Sywman o5 o7 P [s

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

|Cm"'"- Nick Talbot

@ Where to send

| cmsv™ RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

=

Hartwell House
| 55-61 Victoria Street

IPosnm

Bristo!

|cwmww
= [o[s[rl_

|Comuy

lelalD|

|nx

| =
0117 945 2000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foltowing:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wates, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




in the matter of

Cooper Callas Limited In Liquidation

(‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators' progress report

23 July 2019

Mark Boughey and Matthew Haw

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Hartwell House

55-61 Victoria Street

Bristol

BS1 6AD

Tel: 0117 945 2000

Email: restructuring.bristol@rsmuk.com

CVL0980-2015v040718



Progress of the liquidation
Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Joint Liquidators' remuneration, expenses and disbursements

o gk w N2

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory information

Dividend Prospects

Summary of receipts and payments

RSM Restructuring Adviscory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Bristol current charge out and disbursement rates
Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 26 May 2018 to 25 May 2019

Joint Liquidators' time cost analysis for the period from insert dates

TomMmoDoOowp

Estimate of the Joint Liquidators’ Fees

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors, members and the registrar of
companies with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period from 26 May 2018 to 25 May 2019. This
report should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on
request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the requirements of the relevant legislation. It has not been prepared for
use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in refation to any debt or financial interest in the
company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Joint Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.



1.2

Progress of the liquidation
Realisation of assets / Sale of business

The Joint Liquidators are obliged to realise and get in the Company’s property and maximise
realisations. in some cases this does not result in sufficient realisations to enable a financial return to
creditors, after taking into account the costs and expenses of realisatich and dealing with the legislative
requirements of administering the case. Details of the realisations made are set out below, with
information relating to dividends, if any, contained within Appendix B.

1.1.1  Transfer from Administration

Residual funds held by the Company’s former Joint Administrators were transferred to the Liquidation
shortly after the date of appointment.

The total amount received in a prior period was £2,956,456 29.

11.2 Debtors

The Joint Liquidators have reconciled, pursued and monitored the collection of historic book debts,
including a number of disputed balances, with total realisations in the Liquidation of £5,711.36.

During the period, the Liquidators have spent time collecting amounts totalling £2,304.51. No further
realisations are anticipated.

1.1.3 Bank Interest
Total bank interest of £5,888.19 has accrued during the period of the Liquidation.

A total of £914 48 has been collected in the pericd. It is anticipated that further nominal amounts of
interest will be realised.

1.1.4 Refunds

Residual funds held by the Company's former Joint Administrators were transferred to the Liquidation
shortly after the date of appointment.

The total amount received in the period was £2,635.13. No further refunds are anticipated.
1.1.5 VAT Refunds

Shortly after the Joint Liquidators’ appointment, an amount of £138,660.15 was received in the prior
period in respect of a historic VAT refund owed to the Company.

During the period, work has been carried out to identify and recover a previously unknown charge of
VAT incurred by the former Administrators. Recoverable amounts are understood to be c. £87k and
further work will be required liaising with HMRC in order to realise this asset for the benefit of creditors.

Administration and planning

Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidators undertake are derived from the underlying legal
and regulatery framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
financial return to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liquidators are complying
with both their legislative and best practice responsibilities and ensuring that the case is managed
efficiently and effectively. It includes matters such as:

Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy

Maintaining and updating computerised case management records

Dealing with routine correspendence not attributable to other categories of work
Ongeing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations

General taxation matters, including calculating and filing tax return

Seeking tax clearance from HMRC

Dealing with Pension issues

Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records

RSM UK 1 23 July 2019

MGB/MRH/NT/PSJ/1081857/7/CVL0980-2015v070918



* Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to creditors and other parties
« Filing of final documentation at Companies House, Court and other relevant parties
=  General administrative matters in relation to closing the case

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure

21 Assets remaining to be realised
An amount of pre-appointment VAT, estimated at ¢. £87k, is understoed to be recoverable in the
Liquidation. The Liguidators are in ongeing correspondence with HMRC regarding the recovery of this
asset.

22 Other outstanding matters
Subject to the recovery of the above VAT, a further third and final distribution to unsecured creditors
may become payable. Creditors wili be updated in due course.
It will also be necessary to carry out further tax compliance matters, billings and other statutory matters
prior to closure.

3 Creditors’' claims and dividend prospects
Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are attached, including any amount
under the prescribed part, if any.
All claims have been adjudicated and dividends totalling 53p in the £ paid to unsecured creditors to
date. A 100p in the £ dividend has also been paid to preferential creditors.
During the period, costs were incurred issuing a distribution of c. 3p in the £ to all unsecured creditors. It
was necessary to adjudicate certain additional claims that were received after both the initial deadline
for claims and prior dividend payments. During the period, work has been carried out issuing equalising
dividends to {ate creditors in the amount of ¢c. £60K.
The Joint Liquidators are also obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation to creditors to comply
with both the legislative and best practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed.
Creditors will only derive an indirect financial return from this work on cases where a dividend has been
paid. These matters include:

* Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation;

= Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims;

« Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls;

* Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims; acceptance or rejection of claims and
complying with legisiative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for
voting and, if applicable, dividend purposes;

+* Review of creditor claim supporting documentation;

= Calculation and payment of dividend(s} to one or more classes of creditors.

» Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation;

« Preparation and circulation of Fee estimates and uplift requests by Qualifying Decision
Procedure.

31 Prescribed part
The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entities unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs.
There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the company. There is
therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescribed part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

4 Receipts and payments summary
We attach a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 26 May 2018 to 25 May 2019,
along with cumulative figures where applicable.

RSM UK 2 23 July 2019

MGB/MRH/NT/PSJ/1081857/7/CVIL0980-2015



As noted previously an account of the Joint Liquidators' trading is also provided, which is prepared on a
cash basis.

4.1 VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.
Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses

51 Authority for remuneration, disbursements and expenses
The Joint Liquidators' remuneration was approved on 29 July 2017 by the general body of creditors on
the following basis.
On the basis of time costs limited to the sum of £75,240 (plus VAT) in accordance with the fee estimate
dated 28 June 2017 and subsequently increased by the creditors on 28 July 2018 to £113,450 plus VAT
and again on 31 May 2019 in accordance with the latest fee estimate dated 13 May 2019.
The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration approved by creditors on 31 May 2019 on the basis of time costs is
limited to £131,984 plus VAT.

5.2 Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 26 May 2018 to 25 May 2019 and since
appointment
Sums drawn, both in respect of the current period of the report, and since appointment, in accordance
with the relevant approval(s) set out above, are detailed in the attached receipts and payments account.
The Joint Liquidators are required to report remuneration ‘charged’ in the pericd. This reflects the time
charged to the case for any category of work where remuneration has been approved on a time cost
basis. The Joint Liquidators can only draw remuneration based on time costs, that has been approved
in accordance the fee estimate(s), as set out above.
The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £48,838 in the current period. An analysis of time
incurred in the period is attached.
Since the date of appointment, the Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs totalling £123,986.50. Of
this, a total of £106,154.65 (plus VAT) has been paid and the balance remains outstanding and due to
be paid.
Fees drawn are within the estimated amount approved by the relevant approving body and no further
increase will be sought.

5.3 Expenses and disbursements
Attached are the Joint Liquidators' charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together with
the current rates. Details of the expenses (including category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that the
Joint Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are also attached.
The quantum of the expenses incurred to date 1s in line with the estimate provided to creditors on 28
June 2017
5.3.1 Other professional costs
Whilst professional costs are not subject to approval by the relevant approving bedy, all professional
costs are subject to review before being paid.
DAC Beachcroft LLP, solicitors, have been retained as legal adviscrs in view of their general experience
and expertise in these matters. They have advised me on potential rights of action and validity of claims
matters. We have agreed their remuneration based on their standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT
and disbursements, and their agreed fees of £2,700 plus VAT have been paid.
Hilton Baird were retained as debt collection agents. We have agreed their remuneration on a
percentage basis. They have submitted invoices totalling £250.77, which have been paid.
Micrographics Design Services Limited provided specialst IT services. Their fees to date of £71.00
have been paid.

RSM UK 3 23 July 2019

MGB/MRH/NT/PSJ/1081857/7/CVL0980-2015



6 Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of relevant legislation creditors have a right to request further
information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report in writing by any
secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
{he unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all
the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the
remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed at hitp://rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general
information for creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

M

Mark Boughey
RSM Restructuring Advisory LL.P
Joint Liquidator

Mark Boughey and Matthew Haw are licensed to act as Insatvency Practitoners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales Insoivency Practtioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to
an insolvency appomment

RSM UK 4 23 July 2019
MGB/MRH/NT/PSJ/1081857/7/CVL0980-2015



Appendix A

Statutory and other information

Company information
C

ompany name; Cooper Callas Limited

Company number: 01089551

Date of incorporation: 03 January 1973

Trading address: Bicester Park, Charbridge Lane, Bicester, Oxfordshire, England,
QOX26 4S8S.

Principa! activity: Wholesale of hardware, piumbing and heating equipment and
supplies

Registered office: RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria
Street, Bristol, BS1 6AD

Previous registered office: Unit 2, Bicester Park, Charbridge Lane, Bicester, Oxfordshire, OX26
455

Liquidation information

Joint Liquidators: Mark Boughey and Matthew Haw

Date of appointment: 26/05/2017

Correspondence address & contact Nick Talbot

details of case manager: RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria
Street, Bristol, BS1 6AD

Email: restructuring.birmingham@rsmuk.com

Name, address & contact details of Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Joint Liquidators Mark Boughey Matthew Haw
RSM Restructuring Advisory | RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
LLP 25 Farringdon Street, London, EC4A
Hartwell House, 55-61 4AB

Victoria Street, Bristol, BS1 0203 201 8178

6AD IP Number: 9627
0117 945 2057

IP Number; 9611




Appendix B

Dividend prospects

available for unsecured creditors

Paid to date Estimated future
prospects
Secured creditor (1): None N/A N/A N/A
Preferential creditors £33,575.95 10Cp in the £ N/A
Unsecured creditors £5497,216.90 53pinthe £ 1pinthe £
Estimated net property N/A
Estimated prescribed part N/A

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.




9/'089'9 (9€¥00°£42)
- 02'9/89

970899 (91°821°047)
9/°089'9 (9gv00°2LT)
86°852'70T'E 9¥"'858'C8T
08'9b/'026'C 8 LISV
56'S/S'EE -

02'691 -

08'€ET -

00'004°T -

00'1S -

00'0b 00'0¢
P1TCIP'8E -

LTESY £8'291

££°08¢ -

00'TL -

S9pST 90T ST'E6T'pE
vE'6EY'60T'E 0T ¥S8’S
#'9/6'S 9%'v16
£1°S£9' £1'5£9'Z
G1'099'8ET -

9e'TTL'S 15°+0€’e
62'95#'956'2 -

3 3

eio) 6102 Ae SZ 01 81.0Z Aew 92

3|qeAIITY | WA
yueg spAof
:AQ pajussaiday

aduejeg

SPUBPIAIP palnlasun
7 Ul dQQT pUSPIAIG [BRURIB I
BuisILRApY AlONES

sabiey) ueq

S99 |eba

ELI]

Buipuog

2suelnsul

abejsod

SUBIIRNCD 199 - 5994 Slushy
11 - $334 Sluaby

$994 sJojepinbi ulor

sjuaiuded

152ua1U]

Spunoy

Spunyy 1 yA juauijuioddy-sid
51QaQ Yoog

UIWIpY WoJ) J3jsuel)

51955y

sjuawded pue s)djadad Jo Alewuwing

2 X|puaddy



Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

. Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

. Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and administrators.

. Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.

. Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

. The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Bristol are attached.

. Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

. It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of

staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

. Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

. Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disciosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insclvency estate, These
are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation {for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs} or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior
to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

. A decision regarding the approval of category 2 disbursements at the rates prevaiting at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Bristol will be sought from the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

. General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

. Any paymenits to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

. Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Bristol current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Current rates

£

Partner 525
Director / Associate Director 330-450
Manager 260
Assistant Manager 170-205
Administrator 150-170
Support staff 100

“CATEGORY 2" DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal rcom hire £25/£80 per hour
Subsistence £25 per night
Travel (car) 42.5p per mile
“Tracker” searches £10 per case




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 26 May 2018 to 25 May 2019

Incurred in period

Expenses {excluding category 2 disbursements) Paid

Type and purpose £

Bond 20.00 0.00

Postage 167.83 0.00
Sub Total 187.83 0.00

Category 2 disbursements

Recipient, type and purpose

Sub Total Nil Nil

Total 187.83 0.00

NOTE: This Appendix may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received. The
amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. invoices may have been
paid in a period after that in which they were incurred.



5H°98¢
00" 5E

£S°L7Y
[4: X A4

G0'009

00°kS1
G0°001
00°00T
147562

18922
8617
67'561
0G'0L

1t'£01
00°09¢
60°69¢
00061

00°182°07 3
00°S¥¢ 3

00'ETH'E T
00'STH 3

00'00¢ 3

00°'20€ 3
000t 3

00°00T 3
007241 3

00'288'€Z 3
00'9PE'9 F
05'007'6 3
00'+T 3
0511 3
00°095'1 3
0072159 7
00°8€ 3

e

8'0L
0’1

o'stl
144

€0
0T
£0

§'s0l
T4
9'9%
20
6'C
0'9

[ 74
[V

0’0
0’0

¥0
0’0

00
00
00
00

o
00
00

00
0’0
00
(4"

L1
00

8¢
ST

gl
€0
01
0

651
8’y
¥'E

6'C
00
8y
00

0
00

00
0o

00
00
00
00

o6z
00
0’6
00
00
0°0
00

14
01

£
L0

S0
00
00
S0

Zvs
t'ol
£El
o0
0o
09
95T

00
00

00
00

00
00
00

£o
£0
00
00
00
00
00

9'91
0'0

S0
0

00
00
00

SJOYPRID PaIn3asun
$10}IpaJ]) paindag

suoday
pue sBunasjy 10)paLd BYID

saaA0/0w]

syodals pue
sBunaaw sJap|oYaleys/si031pald 35T

SI0NPaLD

|ejeL

Auadold pue pued
sJoypas Buiseal/dH
aJueuy sa|es g s1agag

$JOSSY JO UOIESI|EIY

1eyo]

SiaYIe Xe]

sjuawidey pue sydimoay
je.auab - uawiuodde-1504d
SWAYIS UoISUdd

NS00

Juawabeuely ase)
uoijewJoyul punaibyoeg

Buluug|d pue uonensiupy

610Z AeN 52 0} 810Z ey 9Z woij polad ay) 1o} sishjeue }s0d awly ssolepinbi julor

o xipuaddy



(A A

€6°LPT

Ya'yie

00'8£8'8F 3

00'8¢2'8y 3

00°'v59vZ 3

DA LA

00°8C8°8¥ 3

£'L61

00°8¢8'gY 3
£'L61

8’68

0o'oz1

0096 3

00'96 3
80

¥o

9oLl

09'689'c 3

v'ee

05'689° 3
vee

091

vl'i91

00'868'y 3

(A4

00'868°y 3
(414

[A]

L4 A% T4

00'958'2Z 3

0oL}

00'988'LZ 3
00K

£'6S

00°09¢

00801 3

£0

00°801L 3
£'0

00

55918

05°061ZL 3

9'€e

05°061°2)L 3
9'eT

A

sajey abesany

300 Wi (0]

$IN0OH [EJ0L

{£00Z uer woid)3s0) awi |ejo)
{£00Z uer woig) sinoy [e10)

1230,




o3 - . - . - - - -
03 - - - - - - - - - vaqQo /s suepeBysasul |
03 - - - - - - - - d9A1908Y [B)2HO / 1L
o - e suoneBpsasu)
009'8¥3  (0C'EOT - 0T’ 00'1LS 00'19 0186 oL’k orL
rLE'63 oL oy M 010 08’8 - 0862 oL’k 080 SIONEWN X)L
03 I T P - - o S - - T R - - T Tuopeiedeid sieyy Jo juewisierg 0 |
ZE6'BLE  |OL'i6 - - 05°6 00°L9 lovez T Jos'o 06'0 - —_ suewded ¥ sidescy N
1587 os0 |- - . - _jose - - - Sy Asojnels
166643 00 6¢ - - [JN! 0€ D¢ 0E9 or 0 06 0 spswAed 3 sjdissay
0ELF 050 - - RE - lese - - | _ sewnor
03 - - - - - - - - MBIASS - SPUIY JO JUBLLISAALL -
929'cF 0G €8 - - o 8 OF ¥#¢ 0L 0 020 - Buuawses
Z6G'SF 09 £2 - - oz o oRs 0941 - - SUOJBI[IDU028Y yueg
o3 - - T - - < N - T suepew waunuiodde-sug
8123 0LT - __|os'L 09’0 - - - oL'0 1e10ueB Jusunujodde-3sogd
, — - o _ . _NETRERUSLUIDETETIS0d
9Ev3 068’ - - 08'Z - ~ - - {uapensUWPE)} WIYAS URISUSY
03 - - - B - - - - i - T jdnijueq ; 103gap ; (shojoeng
08v3_ oLz - ov'o (A - . 09'} - ] - o . — mnsoly |
zecwis ~ Jowve | om0 =3 T oret |- ors - - uewebeue osed
0F - - - - - - = - 1PABI}
G09'EF 06 01 - - _ lo£o - 00°L - B 0z'€ o Absjeisbuueid ased m_...R.vm:D
or0'z3 [ - 050 0L - 0S¢ - - butpy
ZEP'EF 0z €1 - - - - 0ZEL - - S8IpioaYD 7 sajepdn ysey ; aduendue)
03 - - - - R - L - BP0 BIYO 4SO Lim UohRIWNIILIOY
0F - - - - - - - - 0 " IODIOY B0 JUIOL Yl UOHBIIINUILIOD )
GRG'ZF o0l 8 - 0£'0 - - 00'L - or'l SUCUa |y / MBINSL 8se]
oz - - [ - - - - - . Manay puog B
059°CF 086 - - [ - ‘oG'e - og'g Bunpg
043 090 - ov'o [iT4] - - - - uopewsojuy punciByoeg
L ooy - o - - " oleey T 0 T ) - T ) “ ucMusWnaop JuUswiuloddy
Bujuueld pue usIjensIuIWPY
[
_ 03 ooL3 0913 013 09zZ3 (15 ] 9293 {inoy 1ed aBeiaae) aje1 sBireyn
L oddn s1a88u slojoana
S0 |E0] [SJNoW KoL 18430 J “N.H.o!uu(ﬂ BIOPELSIUIWPY -_..l-u_.-ued.‘ srafieuey W"”“M””_M sraunRd

wnoy pejefipng

$83} ,s10)epinbi Julol 8y} JO 8JeLIRST - H Xipuaddy



9860wz L LeT o o'k 0L'TR (4] 0LTH az'z ot'er
€99'653 08°09% - 9Z°L 09°Z 0z’o 06'9Z1 [1T%4 09'iF SI04PIID pRINIesuUn
0F - - ~ - - - - - Led pequoseiy
£923 ac o - ~ - - - - 05 ¢ sBuneaiy
E9P QL3 ao 99 - - o8 ki - 0C or - oL Li JUBWIABT pUSpIAicy
ZEF'9:3 03 LS - [ 0052 FE 06 EL 00 oF 9t feyeouepUOdselios
ZISrES Dp 9ZL - - 0L 2 - oF EL [T 0g 61 Stie[s §0 JueuIeEIDYy
09Z3 ool - ~ = - o0 b - - SJOHPINF PAINIBG M
ZZLL 3 [TE] - - oS - 0Z'L - - it Ll Ld L e S
089°c3 0z°sk - oo [T X - 00z = - suodes ¢ sBuasw JONPSIS 12130
609°%3 0T 8k - - [} - aiL°at a0 [ seehoidwz
03 - - - - - - - - 103 paios pauocdisog 7 pelsjaq
03 - - - - - - - - 2FMWIOD
ari’L3 oL's - - - - [ K] - 090 sHodal ¥ sBupasw LIop|OYeIeys [ SIopaid 15|
SIOUPMD)
oa - - -« - 5 - - .
o3 - - iy iz : N - a - - - - BuipesL
o R ﬁ Bujpes )
008’93 0z°¢Z =~ “ oc's = 009t oro o090
00§°'S3 0TEZT - = o' - 0’9t oF'0 as'0
LLE I . - - R - - F . - - ; _dim® Wees
63 " - - - - - — 1= - o N N ssau|sng JO TS T
[6093 (53 T — B (13 - - T I - siesse Auwd pIuL/ SiML IS uoRusIsY |
2073 |os'L - loro - oo’ “Tos0 0g'0 ] - B Kuwdoid g pum -
{0913 00'L - B 0oL - - ] = - B - T *10yBe1s Bujes) { 2sEuDInd Siik
[szLT3 0704 - - 030 - " lootar oLo - | o i " eouwuld SeeE ¥ owaQ
o3 - B - - - F ) _u B = - T B B SEREYD B
= : : _r - - 3 G - ! R I9WI0 - Il BeRY |
- ) — - s395se pebieyoun g BupEoy - |
O - A SR S




jrAcidde o) 53500 S |e30 L

rRE‘LELE

2923 ayes Auncy afeiany
reE'LSIE |03 08r3 000'8L3 vav oLy 8zC LT 6L¥ L3 £5v'8Z3 $ISOT awp |Ejo)
0z ¥2¢ - ol:3 4 00 021 oz 19 08 L2 DE ¥ 01799 SINOH |¥30)

03

siapjoyaleys

0F

siopey eBen

sIRTW Jiaads esed




